(1) Including services of independent accountants or from the network, at the Statutory Auditor’s request for the certification of the financial statements.

2008 2007

Deloitte Mazars Deloitte Mazars

10.6. Post balance sheet date events

No significant events occurred after the balance sheet date.

10.7. Identity of the consolidating company

At December 31, 2008, Klépierre was fully consolidated by the BNP Paribas group. BNP Paribas holds a 51.99
% equity stake in Klépierre (excluding treasury shares).

   - 87 -   � Financial report 2008

11. Additional information

11.1. Pro forma financial statements

In accordance with Article 222-2 of the general regulations of the AMF (the French market regulator), this pro
forma information is provided in respect of the most recent period covered by the financial statements to
illustrate what the position would have been if the change in the scope of consolidation caused by the Steen &
Strøm acquisition occurred at the beginning of the period.

Klépierre SA pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma financial

statements at December

31, 2008

in thousands of euros
Historic financial statements

December 31, 2008

Klepierre

Historic financial

statements

December 31, 2008

Steen & Strom

a b c d e = a+b+c+d

0
Lease income 679 117 157 685 - - 836 801
Land expenses (real estate) (2 605) - - - (2 605)
Non-recovered rental expenses (21 646) - - - (21 646)
Building expenses (owner) (35 660) (20 633) - - (56 293)
Net lease income 619 206 137 051 - - 756 258

Management, administrative and related income 70 765 24 617 - - 95 382
Other operating income 15 142 4 442 - - 19 584
Survey and research costs (2 534) - - (2 534)
Payroll expense (74 850) (27 312) - - (102 162)
Other general expenses (25 484) (9 827) - - (35 310)

Depreciation and amortization allowance on investment property
(198 031) - - (63 558) (261 589)

Depreciation and amortization allowance on PPE (4 714) (3 479) - - (8 193)
Provisions (1 274) - - - (1 274)
Results of operations 398 226 125 494 - (63 558) 460 162

-

Gains on the sale of investment property and equity interests
174 723 2 296 - (2 296) 174 723

Net book value of investment property and equity investment sold
(116 230) (1 219) - 1 083 (116 367)

Gains from the sale of investment property and equity investment securities
58 493 1 076 - (1 213) 58 356

-
Profit on the sale of short term assets 928 - - - 928

-

Net dividends and provisions on non-consolidated investments
431 24 - - 455

Net cost of debt (194 814) (93 917) (5 723) 4 130 (290 324)
Change in the fair value of financial instruments (5) - - - (5)
Change in the fair value of investment property (28 714) 28 714 -
Effect of discounting 710 - - - 710
Share in earnings of equity-method investees 1 426 - - - 1 426
Pre-tax earnings 265 395 3 964 (5 723) (31 927) 231 708

- -
Corporate income tax (22 499) (17 931) - 34 898 (5 533)
Net income of consolidated entity 242 896 (13 968) (5 723) 2 970 226 175
of which - -
Group share 179 438 (7 836) (5 723) 1 666 197 590
Minority interests 36 225 (6 132) - 1 304 28 585

-

Historic financial statements before adjustement

at December 31, 2008

This pro forma financial information has been prepared and is presented in accordance with the accounting
principles and methods applied by the Klépierre group, as described in the group’s consolidated financial
information. The accounting principles applied by Steen & Strøm are significantly different from those adopted
by Klépierre: